

No. 23-191

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NANCY WILLIAMS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FITZGERALD WASHINGTON,
ALABAMA SECRETARY OF LABOR,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Alabama**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

MICHAEL FORTON
LAWRENCE GARDELLA
FARAH MAJID
CHISOLM ALLENLUNDY
LEGAL SERVICES ALABAMA
2567 Fairlane Drive, Suite 200
Montgomery, AL 20787
(256) 551-2671
mforton@alsp.org

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
Counsel of Record
ARJUN R. RAMAMURTI
EMANUEL POWELL III
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

DAVID A. STRAUSS
SARAH M. KONSKY
JENNER & BLOCK SUPREME
COURT & APPELLATE CLINIC
AT THE UNIVERSITY OF
CHICAGO LAW SCHOOL
1111 E. 60th Street
Chicago, IL 60637

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. *PATSY* AND *FELDER* SUPPORT A CATEGORICAL RULE THAT § 1983 PLAINTIFFS NEED NOT EXHAUST STATE ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES BEFORE BRINGING SUIT IN STATE COURT..... 2

 A. *Patsy* Compels the Conclusion that Exhaustion of State Administrative Remedies Is Not Required in State Court. 2

 B. *Felder* Confirms that State Administrative Exhaustion Requirements Are Preempted by § 1983..... 8

II. EVEN IF ALL STATE ADMINISTRATIVE EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENTS ARE NOT PREEMPTED, ALABAMA’S STATUTE IS PREEMPTED. 12

 A. Alabama’s Exhaustion Provision Is Not a Neutral Rule Reflecting Concerns of Competence Over the Subject Matter..... 12

 1. Alabama’s exhaustion requirement protects only governmental defendants..... 14

2. Even if the Secretary had to exhaust, the exhaustion requirement still would be non-neutral.....	16
B. The Jurisdictional Label Neither Insulates Alabama’s Scheme Nor Raises Constitutional Concerns.	18
III. AT A MINIMUM, ALABAMA’S EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENT IS PREEMPTED AS APPLIED TO PETITIONERS’ CLAIMS.....	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988)	1, 4, 7-14, 17, 18, 20-22, 25
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009)	13, 18, 19, 21-23
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	6
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945)	17
<i>Howlett ex rel. Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990)	2-4, 13, 17-19, 23
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018)	8
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997)	16, 17
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019)	6
<i>Martinez v. California</i> , 444 U.S. 277 (1980)	2
<i>Monell v. New York City Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	3
<i>Orthmann v. Apple River Campground, Inc.</i> , 757 F.2d 909 (7th Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Pakdel v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 594 U.S. 474 (2021) (per curiam)	5-6
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	1, 2, 4-7, 22
<i>Terrell v. City of Bessemer</i> , 406 So. 2d 337 (Ala. 1981)	22

Wilson v. Garcia, 471 U.S. 261 (1985), 541
U.S. 369 (2004).....3

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291 17
42 U.S.C. § 1983 1-13, 17-19, 21-25
42 U.S.C. § 1997e 4, 7
Ala. Code § 25-4-91(b)(1)..... 14, 15
Ala. Code § 25-4-91(d)(1)..... 21
Ala. Code § 25-4-92(a) 14
Ala. Code § 25-4-94 15
Ala. Code § 25-4-95 15, 21, 23
Ala. Code § 25-4-145(a)(3)..... 15, 16
Civil Rights Act of 1871, ch. 22, § 1, 17 Stat.
13 5
